COMPREHENSIVE INCOME   $  3,437   $  2,821   $  3,089   $  1,709
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   BASIC NET INCOME PER SHARE   $   0.41   $   0.33   $   0.37   $   0.22
   DILUTED NET INCOME PER SHARE   $   0.40   $   0.33   $   0.37   $   0.22
   --------   --------   --------   --------

   -8-

MICHAEL BAKER CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(UNAUDITED)

   March 31, 2005   December 31, 2004
   ------------------------   ------------------------
   As Originally   As   As Originally   As
   Reported   Restated   Reported   Restated
   -------------   --------   -------------   --------
   (In thousands)

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 11,283   $ 11,283   $ 15,471   $ 15,471
Receivables, net   91,206   91,206   79,559   79,559
Unbilled revenues on contracts in progress   72,200   74,506   71,280   73,852
Prepaid expenses and other   9,322   8,261   12,941   11,893
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total current assets   184,011   185,256   179,251   180,775
   --------   --------   --------   --------
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, NET   17,528   18,837   17,879   19,013
OTHER ASSETS
Goodwill and other intangible assets, net   8,876   8,876   8,947   8,947
Other assets   6,244   6,856   5,667   6,278
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total other assets   15,120   15,732   14,614   15,225
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   TOTAL ASSETS   $216,659   $219,825   $211,744   $215,013
   ========   ========   ========   ========

[…]

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' INVESTMENT   $216,659   $219,825   $211,744   $215,013
   ========   ========   ========   ========

   -9-

MICHAEL BAKER CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(UNAUDITED)

   For the three months ended
   ---------------------------------------------------------
   March 31, 2005   March 31, 2004
   ---------------------------   ---------------------------
   (In thousands)
   As Originally   As Originally
   Reported   As Restated   Reported   As Restated
   -------------   -----------   -------------   -----------

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
   Net income   $  3,456   $  2,855   $  3,098   $  1,835
   Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash
   (used in)/provided by operating activities:
   Depreciation and amortization   1,129   1,251   1,160   1,213
   Changes in assets and liabilities:
   Increase in receivables and contracts in
   progress   (12,667)   (12,400)   (4,172)   (4,496)
   (Decrease)/increase in accounts payable and
   accrued expenses   (1,045)   (705)   9,976   11,305
   Decrease in other net assets   3,440   3,449   2,172   2,384
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total adjustments   (9,143)   (8,405)   9,136   10,406
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Net cash (used in)/provided by operating
   activities   (5,687)   (5,550)   12,234   12,241
   --------   --------   --------   --------
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Additions to property, plant and equipment   (728)   (715)   (455)   (411)
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Net cash used in investing activities   (728)   (715)   (455)   (411)
   --------   --------   --------   --------
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Increase/(decrease) in book overdrafts   2,086   2,086   (1,122)   (1,122)
Repayments of long-term debt   --   --   (9,622)   (9,622)
Payments for capital lease obligations   --   (150)   --   (51)
Proceeds from the exercise of stock options   141   141   16   16
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Net cash provided by/(used in) financing
   activities   2,227   2,077   (10,728)   (10,779)

Edgar Filing: BAKER MICHAEL CORP - Form 10-Q/A

10

   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash
   equivalents   (4,188)   (4,188)   1,051   1,051
   Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year   15,471   15,471   9,126   9,126
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF PERIOD   $ 11,283   $ 11,283   $ 10,177   $ 10,177
   ========   ========   ========   ========

   -10-

These restatement adjustments had the following effects on our opening balances
within shareholders' investment as of January 1, 2004:

   As Previously
   Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
   -------------   -----------   -----------

Additional paid-in capital   $38,298   $   236   $38,534
Retained earnings   $29,477   $(8,583)   $20,894
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   $  (912)   $   109   $  (803)
Total shareholders' investment   $72,581   $(8,238)   $64,343

NOTE 2 - EARNINGS PER SHARE

The following table summarizes our weighted average shares outstanding for the
quarters ended March 31, 2005 and 2004. The additional shares included in
diluted shares outstanding are entirely attributable to stock options.

   2005   2004
   ---------   ---------

Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic   8,524,149   8,320,417
Diluted   8,726,788   8,444,460

As of March 31, 2005, we did not have stock options which were not included in